benefit-cost ratio). A complete set of sensitivity results are presented in Appendix A.

It is no surprise to see that the sensitivities with low discount rate and higher benefits improve

the results. A low discount rate means that the benefits which accrue over time are less heavily

discounted in the analysis, which makes the benefits look better when compared to costs which

are incurred upfront. The high benefits simply inflate the valuation factors which also make the

benefits look better when compared to the costs. The opposite effect occurs in the high discount

rate and lower benefits.

25 May 2022 Council Meeting Agenda 8.6.4

306

29

Final Sustainability Planning Scheme Amendment – Cost-Benefit Analysis

Frontier Economics

Notably, for both the best and worst performing scenarios, interpretation of the results does not

change in the different sensitivity analyses. That is to say, both have a negative NPV and BCR less

than 1 in all the sensitivities.

Table 9: Sensitivity results – best performing scenario (NON-RES 1, ESD Policy base case)

4%

discount

rate

10%

discount

rate

Lower

benefits -

50%

Higher

benefits

+50%

Residual

values

TOTAL BENEFITS ($) 392,144 234,160 154,362 434,925 303,425

TOTAL COSTS ($) 512,383 424,191 372,029 544,956 458,493

NET PRESENT VALUES ($) - 120,238  -190,031 - 217,667 -110,032 -155,068

BENEFIT-COST RATIO 0.77 0.55 0.41 0.80 0.66

BENEFIT-COST RATIO

(IEQ & GI EXCLUDED)
1.49 1.34 1.26 1.47 1.41

Table 10: Sensitivity results – worst performing scenario (NON-RES 2, ESD Policy base case)

4%

discount

rate

10%

discount

rate

Lower

benefits -

50%

Higher

benefits

+50%

Residual

values

TOTAL BENEFITS ($) 33,205 16,932 12,165 33,616 31,994

TOTAL COSTS ($) 265,036 264,967 264,929 265,059 264,994

NET PRESENT VALUES ($) -231,831 -248,035 -252,764 -231,443 -233,000

BENEFIT-COST RATIO 0.13 0.06 0.05 0.13 0.12

BENEFIT-COST RATIO (IEQ

& GI EXCLUDED)
1.23 0.63 0.45 1.25 0.85

25 May 2022 Council Meeting Agenda 8.6.4

307

30

Final Sustainability Planning Scheme Amendment – Cost-Benefit Analysis

Frontier Economics

3.3 Break-even analysis

As discussed above, reductions in urban heat leading to reduced urban-heat related disease

burden is a potential benefit of the scenarios assessed as part of this CBA, and in particular for

the IEQ and GI themes. Mitigating the range of damaging effects of the urban heat island effect is

a rising policy and broader sustainability priority in Victoria and across Australia.

While the urban heat island effect can negatively impact a range of outcomes valued by the